

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.8

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1520/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/10/2013
in CC No. 343/2013 passed by the High Court Of M.P. At Indore)

ROYAL CARRIER & COURIER PVT.LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AKASH TRIPATHI AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 13/10/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs Rani Chhabra, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Sony, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Number of adjournments are taken on behalf of the respondents for filing the counter affidavit. The matter arises out of an order passed by the High Court in a contempt case where the default of the respondent is almost admitted. The High Court disposed of contempt petition with certain directions. Even these directions have not been complied with so far. Today, when the matter is taken up, there is no representation on behalf of the respondents except that a letter is circulated that the respondents seek some more time for filing the counter affidavit. In the circumstances, we do not see any reason to grant any further time to file counter affidavit. The right of the respondents to file counter affidavit is forfeited.

List the matter for hearing on Tuesday, the 28th October, 2014.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR)
COURT MASTER

